INTERPRETATION ACT

R-045-99 Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 1999-09-07

TIME ZONE AND DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME REGULATIONS

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister of Justice, under section 46 of the *Interpretation Act* and every enabling power, makes the *Time Zone and Daylight Saving Time Regulations*:

- **1.** The standard time, as set out in section 25 of the Act, is varied so that the standard time is Central Standard Time for all parts of Nunavut.
- 2. (1) Daylight Saving Time shall be used and observed every year between
 - (a) 2 a.m. on the first Sunday in April, and
 - (b) 2 a.m. on the last Sunday in October.
 - (2) In this section, "Daylight Saving Time" means the time one hour in advance of the standard time.
- **3.** The *Daylight Saving Time Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990, c. I-5, as duplicated for Nunavut, are repealed.
- **4.** These regulations come into force at 2 a.m. on Sunday, October 31, 1999.

PUBLISHED BY
TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT
©1999 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT

1

R-045-99